

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, CHENAB CIRCLE DODA

Tel/Fax: 01996-233590 Email:-cfchenab@gmail.com

The Chief Conservator of Forests,

Nodal Offcier (FCA)

Dated: - 16-06-2023

Subject:

Construction of road from Changa to Tawai Soti of Bhaderwah Forest Division, Union

Territory of Jammu & Kashmir.

Proposal No: FP/JK/ROAD/153292/2022 Dt of Proposal.09-03-2022.

SITE INSPECTION REPORT

1. A proposal has been received by this office from Executive Engineer PMGSY Spl Sub Division Thathri for diversion of Forest land under Forest Conservation Act. 1980 for non-forestry purpose. The project envisages total diversion of 0.71 Hac of forest land in the favour of Executive Engineer PMGSY Spl Sub Division Thathri for construction of road from Changa to Tawai Soti of Bhaderwah Forest Division in Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir. The site inspection of the land involved in the proposal has been done by the Divisional Forest Officer Bhaderwah on dated 15-06-2022.

The requirement of the land proposed by the user agency in Col-2 Part-I is unavoidable and bare

minimum required for the project.

3. On inspection of the site, it is found that land required by the User agency is forest land measuring 0.71

4. No Rare/Endangered/Unique species of flora and fauna in the area during the visit.

5. No protected / heritage site /defense establishment etc is located in the area.

6. Project may not effect the survival of wild animal as the project is near the human habitation.

7. No violation of the Act has been carried out by the user agency as the work for this proposal is yet to be started which shall be allowed only after clearance of the proposal by competent authority.

Whether site, where the forest land involved is located has been inspected by concerned Conservator of

Forests (No).

9. Whether the concerned Conservator of Forests agree with the information given in Part-B and the recommendations of Divisional Forest Officer (Yes).

SPECIFIC RECOMMENDATION:-

The proposal may be accepted as per guidelines of Govt. of India under Forerstc Conservation Act, 1980 as the forest land proposed for diversion is essentially required for construction of road from Changa to Tawai Soti to provide road connectivity which is a key component for rural development by promoting access to economic and social services. Submitted by Divisional Bhaderwah Officer Forest recommended to be accepted.

> r. Jitendra Kumar Singh, IFS) **Conservator of Forests** Chenab Circle

Copy to Divisional Forest Officer Bhaderwah for information.



GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, CHENAB CIRCLE DODA

Tel/Fax: 01996-233590 Email:-cfchenab@gmail.com

Full Title of the Project:- Construction of road from Changa to Tawai Soti in Bhaderwah Forst Division. File No:- FP/JK/ROAD/153292/2022 Dt:-09-03-2022.

Part-III		
1	Subject	Reply
1	Whether site, where the forest land involved in the case is located has been inspected by the concerned Conservator of Forests?	No
2	Whether the concerned Conservator of Forests agrees with the information given in Part-B and the recommendation of Deputy Conservator of Forests	Yes
3	Specific recommendation of concerned Conservator of forests for acceptance or otherwise of the proposal with detail reasons	The project is recommended for approval under section 2 of the Forest Conservation Act 1980. The project involved diversion of 0.71 hac of forest area in favour of Executive Engineer PMGSY Spl Sub Division Thathri for the construction of road from Changa to Tawai Soti in Bhaderwah Forest Division, with the condition that retaining wall be constructed along the length of road with at least 450 meter retaining wall length per kilometer of the proposed road length and culverts at appropriate points. Submitted by Divisional Forest Officer Bhaderwah is recommended to be accepted.

r. Jitendra Kumar Singh, IFS) Conservator of Forests ChenabCircle



OFFICE OF THE CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, CHENAB CIRCLE DODA

Tel/Fax: 01996-233590 Email:-cfchenab@gmail.com

The Chief Conservator of Forests. Nodal Officer (FCA)

No.CFC/FCA/ 3 5 51

Dated: 16-06-2023

Sub: Upgradation of Road L044-Changa to Tawai Soti PMGSY-II, Batch-I, 2019-20, Package No.JK04-636, Length 6.00 Km, Block Bhallesa, Distt. Doda.

Ref:- 1.Chief Engineer PMGSY (JKRRDA) Jammu's No.CEJ/PMGSY/255-59 Dt.05-

2. Executive Engineer PMGSY Division Thathri's No. PMGSY/D/T/582-85 Dt.03-06-2023.

Sir

With reference to the subject cited above, as the Divisional Forest Officer Bhaderwah vide his office letter No:-DFO/Bhad/FCA/1202-03 Dt.12-06-2023 (copy enclosed) has reported that the online proposal was uploaded by his office on old Parivesh Portal for diversion of 1.07 Hac of Forest land under Proposal No:-FP/JK/ROAD/153292/2022.

In above cited refer letter No. by the Chief Engineer PMGSY (JKRRDA) Jammu under which the permission granted for got forest clearance for RD 4/300 to 5/400 (Length 1300 mtrs) and forest area 0.71 Hac. Accordingly the User Agency uploaded the required documents for forest land 0.71 Hac on PARIVESH Portal 2.0 under Proposal No.FP/JK/ROAD/427556/2023.

Now the user Agency has approached the Divisional Forest Officer Bhaderwah to reduce diversion of forest land from 1.07 Hac to 0.71 Hac, as the User Agency has uploaded application Form Part-I on old Parivesh Portal under the same Proposal No.FP/JK/ROAD/153292/2022 and also requested to the Divisional Forest Officer Bhaderwah to process the case of 0.71 Hac of forest land on old Parivesh Portal.

It is therefore requested to your good self to consider the area of forest land from 1.07 Hac to 0.71 Hac and process the case on old Parivesh Portal with the request to delete the proposal No.FP/JK/ROAD/427556/2023 on Parivesh Portal 2.0 please.

Yours faithfully

Dr. Jitendra Kumar Singh, IFS) Conservator of Forests ChenabCircle



Government of Jammu & Kashmir OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER

FOREST DIVISION, BHADARWAH

Tele/Fax No. 01997-244158 Email – dfobhadarwah Fagmail.com



The Conservator of Forests, Chenab Circle Doda.

No:- DFO/Bhad/FCA/1202-3

Dated:-12-6-2023

Sub:- Upgratdation of Road L044-Changa to Tawai Soti PMGSY-II, Bactch-I, 2019-20, Package No. JK04-636, Length 6.00 Km, Block Bhallesa, Distt. Doda.

Ref:- 1. Chief Engineer PMGSY (JKRRDA) Jammu's No. CEJ/PMGSY/255-59 dated 05-04-2023.

2. Executive Engineer PMGSY Division Thathri's No. PMGSY/D/T/582-85 dated 03-06-2023.

Sir,

Please refer above quoted references (Photocopy enclosed) it is submitted that online proposal was uploaded by this office on old PARIVESH Portal for diversion of **1.07** ha of forest land under proposal **No. FP/JK/ROAD/153292/2022** in Bhaderwah Forest Division.

In above cited refer letter No. by the Chief Engineer PMGSY (JKRRDA) Jammu under which the permission granted for got forest clearance for RD 4/300 to 5/400 (Length = 1300 mtrs) and forest area **0.71** ha, accordingly the user agency upload the required documents for forest land **0.71** ha on PARIVESH Portal **2.0** under proposal No. FP/JK/ROAD/427556/2023.

Now the user agency has approached this office to reduce diversion of forest land from 1.07 ha to 0.71 ha as the user agency has uploaded application Form Part-1 on old PARIVESH Portal under the same proposal No. FP/JK/ROAD/153292/2022 and has also requested this office to process the case of 0.71 ha of forest land on old PARIVESH Portal.

It is therefore, requested to your good self to consider the area of forest land from 1.07 ha to 0.71 ha and process the case on old PARIVESH Portal with the request to delete the proposal No. FP/JK/ROAD/427556/2023 on PARIVESH Portal 2.0 please.

Yours faithfully

(Chander Shekhar)
Divisional Forest Officer

& Divisional Forest Officer

Bhadarwah Forest Division

Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer (FCA) O/o the Pr.CCF Jammu for information and necessary action please.

Divisional Forest Officer
Bhadarwah Forest Division

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PMGSY DIVISION THATHRI

(Phone/Fax No.:01997228608, E-Mail: pmgsyxenthathri@yahoo.com)

The Divisional Forest officer, Division office Bhaderwh.

No:- PMGSY/D/T/ 582-85

Dated: - 03-06-2023

Sub:- Upgradation of road from L044-Changa to Tawai Soti PMGSY-II, Batch-I, 2019-

20, Package No:- JK04-636, Length :- 6.00 Kms , Block Bhallessa , District Doda .

Ref:- Chief Engineer PMGSY (JKRRDA) Jammu's No:- CEJ/PMGSY/255-59, dt:- 05-04-

2023.

Sir,

In reference to the above cited subject, it is submitted that the online proposal FP/JK/ROAD/149839/2021, dated :- 07-01-2022 was uploaded on Parivesh Portal from RD 04/300 to 6/00. (length = 1700 mtrs) of forest area 1.07 Hect.

In above cited reffer letter No. by Chief Engineer PMGSY (JKRRDA) Jammu under which the permission granted for got forest clearance for RD 4/300 to 5/400 (length =1300 mtrs) and forest area 0.71 Hect . Accordingly the forest clearance case uploaded on Parivesh Portal along with all revelant documents with revised forest area 0.71 Hector.

It is as such requested that the matter may kindly be taken up with Nodal officer FCA Jammu for change in the area on Parivesh Portal so that forest clearance may be approved at an earliest.

Matter be treated as most urgent.

Yours faithfully

Executive Engineer **PMGSY Division**

Thathri

Copy to the:-

1. Chief Engineer PMGSY (JKRRDA) Jammu for favour of information please.

2. The Chief Conservator of Forest, Nodal officer (FCA) Jammu. for favour of information and necessary action at your end please.

3. Superintending Engineer PMGSY Circle Batote for favour of information please.

GOVERNMENT OF UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER PMGSY JKRRDA

1st FLOOR MECHNICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT COMPLEX UNIVERSITY ROAD JAMMU

E-mail: cepmgsyjammu@gmail.com

The Divisional Forest Officer Bhaderwah

CEJ/PMGSY/ 55-39

Dated: 05 /04/2023

Subject:-

Upgradation of road from L044 Changa to Tawai Soti PMGSY-II, Batch-I,2019-20, Package No. JK04-636 Length 6.00 Kms Block Bhallessa, District Doda.

Sir.

In reference to above cited subject, it is submitted that an online proposal FP/JK/ROAD/149839/2021 dated 07-01-2022 was uploaded on Parivesh Portal to obtain clearance for use of 1.07 Ha of forest land from RD 04/300 to 6/00 (Length = 1700 mtr).

Further an EDS to seek clarification for proposed road alignment was raised by state Govt. dated 11-02-2023 and consequently, a joint visit by the concerned staff of Divisional Forest Officer, Bhaderwah and PMGSY Division Thathri was conducted on 13-03-2023. After the joint inspection, executive Engineer PMGSY Division Thathri was requested to process a fresh proposal for this road upto Km 6th RD 400 upto which the habitation is present.

It is submitted that permission to consider the length of the road upto 5.40 Kms only against the sanctioned length of 6.00 Kms was requested from the Administrative Department so that a fresh proposal for construction of Changa to Tawai Soti road from RD 4/300 to 05/400 involing forest area of 0.71 Ha could be uploaded.

As conveyed by the Administrative Department permission for the same stands granted and a fresh proposal for the same is being uploaded on PARIVESH portal for getting forest clearance from RD 4/300 to RD 05/400.

Hence, submitted for information and necessary action please.

Yours faithfully,

Chief Engineer PMGSY JKRRDA

Jammu

Copy to the

Principal Secretary to Govt. PW(R&B.) Department Civil Secretariat J&K Jammu for favour of

Chief Conservator of Forest, Nodal Officer (FCA) Jammu for information

Superintending Engineer PMGSY Circle Batote for information

Executive Engineer PMGSY Division Thathrifor information

Now DFO/Bhal/ 162 Dt-12-4-2023

Copy to Range Officer Bhallesh for internation and

necessary action

DA/WW